

**Avinash Kumar Sharma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and Others**

**CWP No.1547 of 2024**

**22.04.2025**

Present: Mr. Vivek Singh Attri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. B.C. Verma and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Tek Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.1, 2, 4 & 5 as well as rejoinder thereto are on record. Though reply on behalf of respondent No.3 is stated to have been filed, but the same is not on record. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order.

Since copy of reply filed on behalf of respondent No.3 stands received by learned counsel representing the petitioner, he prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file rejoinder.

**April 22, 2025**  
*(Rajeev Raturi)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**